

**CARELLA BYRNE CECCHI
BRODY & AGNELLO, PC**

James E. Cecchi
Donald A. Ecklund
5 Becker Farm Road
Roseland, NJ 07068-1739
Telephone: (973) 994-1700

Liaison Counsel for the Class

**KESSLER TOPAZ
MELTZER & CHECK, LLP**

Sharan Nirmul
David A. Bocian
Joshua E. D’Ancona
Margaret E. Mazzeo
Vanessa M. Milan (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Nathaniel C. Simon (admitted *pro hac vice*)
280 King of Prussia Road
Radnor, PA 19087
Telephone: (610) 667-7706

*Counsel for Class Representative
Industriens Pensionsforsikring A/S
and Class Counsel for the Class*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

INDUSTRIENS
PENSIONSORSIKRING A/S,
Individually and On Behalf of All
Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

BECTON, DICKINSON AND
COMPANY and THOMAS E.
POLEN,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:20-cv-02155-SRC-CLW

Hon. Stanley R. Chesler,
District Court Judge

Hon. Cathy L. Waldor,
Magistrate Judge

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
(A) CLASS REPRESENTATIVE’S MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF
SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION; AND (B) CLASS
COUNSEL’S MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES
AND LITIGATION EXPENSES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1
- II. THE CLASS’S REACTION PROVIDES ADDITIONAL SUPPORT FOR APPROVAL OF THE MOTIONS4
 - A. The Class’s Reaction to the Settlement Has Been Favorable4
 - B. The Class’s Reaction Also Supports Approval of Class Counsel’s Request for Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses6
- III. THE LIMITED OBJECTION TO THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS WITHOUT MERIT AND SHOULD BE OVERRULED.....7
- IV. CONCLUSION.....9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)	5
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Bond Litig.</i> , 296 F.R.D. 147 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	8-9
<i>Class Plaintiffs v. City of Seattle</i> , 955 F.2d 1268 (9th Cir. 1992)	5
<i>Destefano v. Zynga, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 537946 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 11, 2016)	5
<i>In re Eros Int’l Plc Sec. Litig.</i> , 2023 WL 8527129 (D.N.J. Nov. 28, 2023)	8
<i>In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Sec. & Derivative Litig.</i> , 343 F. Supp. 3d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2018), <i>aff’d sub nom. In re Facebook, Inc.</i> , 822 F. App’x 40 (2d Cir. 2020)	5
<i>Girsh v. Jepson</i> , 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975)	4
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	8
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 282 F.R.D. 92 (D.N.J. 2012)	6
<i>In re Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. Research Reports Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 4526593 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 20, 2007)	8
<i>In re NFL Players Concussion Injury Litig.</i> , 821 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2016)	4
<i>In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005)	6

In re ScheringPlough Corp. Enhance Sec. Litig.,
2013 WL 5505744 (D.N.J. Oct. 1, 2013)4

Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011)8

Varacallo v. Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co.,
226 F.R.D. 207 (D.N.J. 2005).....5

Whiteley v. Zynerba Pharms., Inc.,
2021 WL 4206696 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 16, 2021)..... 4-5

In re Wilmington Tr. Sec. Litig.,
2018 WL 6046452 (D. Del. Nov. 19, 2018).....6
